

SA PUBLIC SECTOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENTITIES CLERKS AWARD

1. Clause 1.3 Scope and Persons Bound

- 1.1 Amend existing clause 1.3.2.1 to reflect the change in the *Fair Work (General) Regulations 2009* regarding Regulation 4 and the declared employer of public employees by: deleting the “Chief Executive, Department of Premier and Cabinet” and replacing it with “Chief Executive, Department of Treasury and Finance”.

2. Clause 1.5 Definitions

- 2.1 Amend existing clause 1.5.7 to reflect name change of the Tribunal by: deleting “Industrial Relations Commission of South Australia” and replacing it with “South Australian Employment Tribunal”. Further, replace “the Phylloxera and Grape Industry Board of South Australia” with “Vinehealth Australia” to reflect the name change.

3. Amend the following existing clauses by deleting the term “Commission” and replacing it with “Tribunal” wherever it appears:

Clause 2.1.1.2

Clause 2.1.5

Clause 2.1.7

Clause 3.2.1.3

Clause 4.1.3(b)

Clause 4.4.7.7

Clause 4.4.8

Clause 4.4.9

Clause 4.4.14

Clause 4.6.2

Clause 5.7.6.4

7 June 2019

Clause 5.7.6.5

Clause 11.1.3.2

Clause 11.3.13

Clause S5.5.6

Clause S5.10.2.3

4. **Clause 4.1 Anti-Discrimination**

- 4.1 Amend existing clause 4.1.3(c) by removing “Human Rights and Equal Opportunity Commission” and replacing it with “Australian Human Rights Commission”.

5. **Clause S4.2 Eligibility Criteria**

- 5.1 Correct typographical error in clause S4.2.3 by removing “*Disabilities Service Act 1986*” and replacing it with “*Disability Services Act 1986*”.